- PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

August 19, 2015, 4:00 P.M.

ALL PETITIONS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY —~ no minutes included

CONSENT AGENDA

156-TV-101, 628 E. University Street, Baseline Properties (Tempo Properties). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard April 15, 2015.

15-TV-160, 912 W. 6" Street, Eugene Humbles {Action Property Management). Request for
extension of time fo complete repairs.

15-RV-162, 805 N. Washington Street, H AN.D. (Christopher Clark). Request for rescission of a
variance.

15-RV-163, 308 E. 7' Street, H A N.D. (Wiliam Greenwood). Request for rescission of a
variance

15-TV-164, 222 N. College Avenue, Daniel & Mary Friedman (Omega Properties). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs.

T5-TV=185, 112 S Wesiplex Avenue, JLW Properties {Choice Realty and Management).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs,

15-RV-166, 526 S. Woodlawn Avenue, H.A N.D. (Christopher Clark). Request for rescission of a
variance.

15-TV-167, 2663 E. 7™ Street, CRE Rentals (Park Doral Apartments). Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-168, 207 E. 19" Street, College Rentals, LLC (Jeanne Walters Reai Estate). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-RV-169, 423 E. University Street, H A N.D. (Justin O. Fox). Request for rescission of a
variance.

15-RV-170, 517 8. Mitchell Street, H.A N.D. (Cadjon Properties). Request for rescission of a
variance.

15-RV-171, 320 S. Grant Street, H A.N.D. (Cadjon Properties}. Request for rescission of a
variance.

15-RV-172, 905-907 E. 13t Street, H A.N.D. (Cedarview Management). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-RV-173, 533 N. Lincoln Street, H.A.N.D. (Cedarview Management). Request for rescission of
a variance.

15-RV-174, 507 S. Fess Avenue, H AN.D. (Asset Management Services, LLC). Request for



VI

rescission of a variance.

15-TV-175, 909 W. Ralston Drive, Dazey Rentals, LLC. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

15-RV-178, 2505 S. Camden Drive, H A N.D, (Gary Wampler). Request for rescission of a
variance.

15-RV-177, 409 S. Swain Avenue, H A N.D. (Charles Sinn}. Request for rescission of a
variance.

15-RV-178, 416 2 N. Lincoln Street, HLAN.D. (10-29, LLC). Request for rescission of a
variance.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: August 19, 2015

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-101(old)

Address: 628 E. University St.

Petitioner: Eads Contracting Group

[nspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: During the cycle inspection it was noted that the sidewalk in the
front of the house need to be replaced. The petitioner bad previously come
to the board to request an extension of time until June 1, 2015. Due to the
excessive rain that was received in the spring and early summer they are
asking for additional time to get the sidewalk poured. All other violations
have been re-inspected and complied.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
September 1, 2015

Application for Appeal



i E@Eﬂvg Applieation for Appeal

, To The

e JUN 2 G 55l g of Housing Quality Appeals
BY.. P.O. Box 100 '
= B Bloommg‘[on, IN 47402

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: i;p Zﬁ E . ()/\L(L/{ﬂﬁ!'ﬂ,{
Petitioner’s Name: EARS Ao RACT ) (Dézau;{f |
Addréss: L{Qﬁf) | I/L( _ {7 2 ST A
City: v &7 Stafe:___[A) Zip Code: 404
Phone Number: G2 - 34i>-(57{;> _ Email Address: VS 4 5?0(@6,%4 ocoac
Property Owne'r’s Name: %Aﬁ(;lfr A
-Address: @@ @W“X 302
City: CLeWL Cpepid  stater  [4) Zip Code: _ 4742/

Phone Number: Email Address:

Oceupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promoies
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply WLH not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

o _ :
@) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Pefition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ) OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application befcre the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number /5- T(/ - [ [

(0D Pesivess | -
SEE REVERSE :



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aifach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deern necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of ime needed {o bring the properly info compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. - :

ReEPhaue  Fipsudmtl Hap  sadeluiioe
CopficT  DOE _Tn  eessiye L.
6697 ( . ;;7/') (5

Signature (required): LA & -

Name {please print}: \A nte  Epmrd '  Date: Q’ﬂ@ el

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all pefitioners presenting a matier fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
“agenda it is more fikely than not that your preperty wilt not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeling.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

August 19, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-160

912 W. 6™ St.

Action Property Mgmt.

Norman Moster

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the front porch needs to be tuck pointed along the
front and side. In addition the front retaining wall is failing and needs to be repaired. Petitioner is
requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs.

February 16, 2015 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
April 27, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection

June 14, 2015 — Started Legal

June 22, 2015 — Received BHQA Appeal

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 19, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



E@EE‘W]E

Application for Appeal

Board of Housing Quality Appea{s
P.O. Box 100 '
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: Q/ GQ %/ 71% EZ/M
Petitioner’s Name: //é»é%/ﬁ{_/ W /77/5/?72 / \

Address: _ /D) 55 //W e / /-

City: %ﬁ ' Stategz_g_zlp Code: M

Phone Numbe(g/g 329-55 7 Email Address: ,ﬁfffﬁ/ﬁﬁ/z{éﬁﬁféﬁéé Jl/g a
Property Owner's Name: /(f;f,d ok N e Mm ‘

Address: ’fﬂ"’x //{,/ %%AM A O¥

City: (Re,s = /ég;a: I)& Zip Code: _§"2200 A

FPhone Number: Email Address:

Ccoupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1.  That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general weifare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply W!El not be adversely
affected.

Please Eitgle the petition fype that you are requ.e'sting:

(A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

g

B} A modiication or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  {Petifion type V)

C) Reliet from an administraiive decision {Petition fype AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Fefition type RV)

«

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ' OFFICE USE ONLY
with this applicalion before the property can be . ‘
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number f5 -] [/f [/c )

SEE REVERSE

To The BY

]



Please provide details regarding your reguest below; you may attach any exhibits or additional commenis
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request, Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. . :

o N ) 14 9 e
it Soved pildoit’ [ £ re A

Signature (required): /?é//e,&u M
Name (please print): D@'FM ///g/‘g /A _Date: M

You may atiend the meeting. If you attend, please noie that all petitioners presenting a matter 1o the Board
shall be limited to nio more than five minutes o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is Iisted on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed durng the Board's
meeting.




City 0 gton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

2643

Humbles, Eugene

C/O David Carrico 710 E. Maxwell Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Action Property Mgmt. & Realty
1201 S, Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 912 W 6th ST
- Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

. Date Inspected: 02/16/2015 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas ' ' Foundation Type: Cellar
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1899,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
Living Room 14- 2 x 13-8:
Repair the broken bottom sash of the south window, frame has come apart at the

comers. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling.paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, south and west walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room 14-1 x'9-2:

(: Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated

drywall/plaster, west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen 12-6 x 10-5:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as
completely as possible, back door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

401 N. Morton Street Eental Tnspections: (812) 349-342
Bloomington, IN 47404 iR T Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-342
Fax: (812) 349-3582 7 www.bloomington.in.goy Hounsing Division: (8§12} 349-340




C, Seal the backsplash adjacent to the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Water Heater Closet:
No violations noted.

Enclosed Back Porch:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance doors to exclude air infiltration as
completely as possible, all doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom'13—9 x11-2:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1899
Height: 30 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 5.00 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Hallway:
No violations noted.

Hall Bath:
C Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SE Bedroom 13-9 x 11-3: Same window as above.

C Replace the broken lock on the south window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the broken bottom sash of the south window, frame has come apart at the
C, corners. BMC 16.04.060(b)

, -~ EXTERIOR:
\\X C Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints, front porch. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Nil C y Properly tuck point all missing' or defective mortar joints, south retaining wall.
‘ BMC 16.04.050(a)

\ C/ Repair/replace the failing retaining wall on the east side of property, also remove the large
" blocks of limestone that are laying in the tree plot that are part of the east retaining wall.
BMC 16.04.060 16.04.050 (a)



Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper
operation. Documentation from a professional IVAC contractor for this service is

levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

\( i acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable
X e

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Repair/replace the failing sump pump to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation: :
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office

" within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC

16.03.010(b) and BMC 16.01.030(b)

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
oceur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and
the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be
signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage
list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A
completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or
reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine
will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b) '

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in

~ an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent

and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City 0 lngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

APR 3 0 2015

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

OWNERS

Humbles, Eugene
C/O David Carrico 710 E. Maxwell Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401

Action Property Mgmt. & Realty
1201 S. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 912 W 6th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 02/16/2015
Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: RC
Number of Stories: 1

2643

Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Foundation Type: Cellar
Attic Access: No
Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. .

Tf you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the

required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC

16.10.040

401 N, Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582

www.bloomington.in.gov

Rental Inspections: (312) 349-3420
Neighborheod Division: (812) 349-3421
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to

schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

EXTERIOR:
Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints, front porch. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints, south retaining wall.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair/replace the failing retaining wall on the east side of property, also remove the large
blocks of limestone that are laying in the tree plot that are part of the east retaining wall.
BMC 16.04.060 16.04.050 (a)

Cellar; ~
(1 . —«;r’ Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper
Rt operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service 1s

IZ{'/ - {L}’\ j{; acceptable and encouraged.  Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide.
y ot ‘\/ Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

f:
I e, !/(Zf? Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
47 - f“f A Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:
Q—’ . Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
~~"This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
}\’\ within 60 days of the date of the inspection or 2 $25.00 fine will be levied. BMIC
16.03.010(b) and BMC 16.01.030(b)

Q 2

= -’\:—\k_:

3

o

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

o A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.03.060(c)

e Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that
time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by



all parties fo the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and
damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the
tenancy agreement BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his
agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum ceiling height; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of
Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental
Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit. This structure
was built in 1930,

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

19 Augusr 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-162

805 N. Washington St.

HAND

Michael Arnold

16 June 2015 Cycle Inspection
23 June 2015 BHQA Application

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington

HAND.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Aug 19, 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-163

308 E. 7% St.

HAND

Norman Mosier

Match 23, 2015 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

June 22, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection
June 24, 2015 — Received BHQA to rescind variance

This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom ventilation requirement
and to allow sleeping in the kitchens of units 1, 2, & 4, of the Property Maintenance
Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not
include a bathroom ventilation requirement and to allow sleeping in the kitchens of units
1,2, & 4, and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address these
issues; Therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing and Quality
Appeals. This process may delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will
not negatively affect the length of your permit. This property was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: August 19, 2015

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-164

Address: 222 N. College Ave.

Petitioner: Omega Properties

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: During the cycle inspection it was noted that the loft in apt 205
was being used for sleeping purposes. This area does not have
openable windows, however the building is fully sprinklered. The
petitioner is requesting an extension of time to get a variance from the
State of Indiana to allow sleeping in the loft area. Their petition is
scheduled to go before the State board on September 4™ All other
violations have been re-inspected and complied.

Statf recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

September 30, 2015

Application for Appeal



1.

Applicafion for A E@EUW§@

. To The
BLOOMINGTOA

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
B[oommgton, N 47402
812-348-3420 ,
hand@bloomington.in.gov

- /’i‘__,

Property Address: SAA 4 C(JL(,Q,@@
Petitioner’s Name: ez
address: /1S5 € Uﬁ’/) SE S/a /
City: ’772)/(7’7”2 Stafe: [ Zip Code: o 740E

Phone Number ZA-0FY Email Address: @77@@(%7/0/? O, /L&d&@ @m@"”ﬂ Cers
Property Owners Name: L77/7&’af /Di/f// ﬁ@dﬁ?(‘f/]

Address: /299 S /Ou;\(“/ Coint e

City: /%7;(1717/) : State: /) ,

Phone Number: 710 -9/ 34T Email A.ddress:

Occupants: A o7

Zip Code':{m

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request
' 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,

.2 That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply W|E| not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petfition type thaf you are requesting:

A)

—
jpa N

n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Pefifion type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied

with this application before {he property can be
placed on the meeting agenda.

OFF!CE USE ONLY

Petition Number ]Z:" Tl/i /éL/
4 7

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addiicnal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or jusijfication for your request; ihe amount of tirne needed to bring the property into compiiance,
znd any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. : '

Loogbing 0y UL L@éyz, /@f (s L Ao
205, '

Signaﬁjre (reqtjired} /@J&/ | |
Name (.pIease print}( Q/F %M’ Dafe: w”é)éﬁ-f 5

You may attend the mesting. [f you affend, pleasa note that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be Iimited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
.agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meefing.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: August 19, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-165

Address: 112-114 S. Westplex Ave.

Petitioner: Choice Realty & Management

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: January 12, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

April 22, 2015 Completed Reinspection
June 29, 2015 Received Application for Appeal
July 01, 2015 Completed 2™ Reinspection

Petitioner is requesting an extension of fime to complete the repair or
replacement of carpeting for the upper level bedroom. The tenant had
plans to out of town and did not want to move her furniture, or coordinate
a time for the contractor to do any of the work until she returned from her

trip.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: | All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 19, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report



Application for Appeal
To The — /{/
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: /1 /- S, we sipley /he
Petitioner’s Name: _(27/7 ¢ /M U e & Care
Address: ___///S 5. A)A,@mé S
cy: Do f}}%« stater__ zip Code: L2070/ |
Phone Number:  5/0-2%/~755% Email Address: /02x « £ Cablc/hitcp vl A{%, A
Property Owner's Name: _ ./ (/) ?rmi«: 17€5
Address: _ 205/ S, )ZW( S&,U @If
City: p}/ml\/m hﬁ\ State: / Qx’ | Zip Code: _ﬂ% N

4]
Phone Number: b L’%gi’/%aEmail Address:

Occupants: 2

RECEITS))

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare. -

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) | An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /5 -l \/’ ]/,(g S

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the

reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.
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Lt it in ﬂ Pyt /
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Signature (required): A)&@W A&/é\

Name (please print): 7)"?/’1&/-/ D/ﬁ’bg/y\_ Date: é fzé ~ 5/

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that alf petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s ;
meeting. ;




City of longton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

: - Remaining Violations Report
< HAY 06 2015 |

3753

OWNERS

Tlw Properties, Llc
2051 S. Ramsey Drive
Bloomington, IN 47401

Choice Realty & Management -
1715 S. Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 114 S Westplex AVE, 112 § Westplex AVE

Number of Units/Structures: 2/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/2/5 '

Date Inspected: 01/12/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 '

#A .
401 N. Morton Street . City lall ‘Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomingten, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ‘ www.bloomingfon.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

INTERIOR

Unit 112

Main Level

Hallway
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and
must be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Upper Level
Left Bedroom {(9-10 x 13-6)

Properly repair or replace the damaged floor covering adjacent to the entry door, BMC
16.04.060(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:
Required Documentation:

O Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner

and agent. This form must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the
A HAND department by the compliance deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal
Department a fine of $25 will be assessed. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

This 1s the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom ventilation requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a bathroom ventilation requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction (1890) did not address bathroom ventilation;

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

August 19. 2015

Rescind a variance
15-RV-166

526 S. Woodlawn Avenue
HAND

Jo Stong

therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: August 19, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-167

Address: 2604 E. Eastgate Ln.

Petitioner: _ Park Doral Apartments

Inspector: Mosier/Swinney/Wills

Staff Report: April 6, 2015 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

June 29, 2015 — Received August BHQA Appeal

Petitioner 1s requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs noted in the cycle inspection
as the contractors are not finished with the patios, balconies and windows.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 19, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Application for Appeal

To The
Board of Housing Quad!ty)—_%}(E
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-3493420 7/ d

hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: 2,\0[[)6 L. St :
Petitioner’s Name: Pﬁ\;% Dovad ﬁvamwmﬂ AAML{AQLL@ /E/Logifl’

Address: 2\0(077 £ 7*“ St |

city: O\t l,\anm stater__ [ _Zip Code: navg

Phone Number: 8\7/ 7)o %ngEmallAddress P&MQ}OFM@ C-Vﬂr{mmﬁrtmm
Property Owner's Name: C,\ZJ% Ceida S

Address: __HO]) T—'%Wt A

City: 17’; L7l ag VL state: ft\g Zip Code: J:E{_"‘(Q\

Phone Number %\i 27 0 emai Address: mgp o (3@ et al S, ona
occupants: VUM ﬁﬂmﬂﬂm&m’ﬁ

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the reguest:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
pubtlic health, safety and general welfare.

2.  That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply W]IE not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

@An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type vy — (OUXTato S ol Sher

8) A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment \'ﬁf/‘\”
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind avariance (Petiticn fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be . '
placed on the meeting agen_da. : Petition Number /5‘ [ [/,.- /é ?

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addiional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the

-~ reason of justification for your reguest; the amount of fime needed io bring the properfy info compliance,

- and any modr:;catlons and/or alterations you are suggestlng '

N 14,\13 I Mived  ive  nit Flaiched
Vepans ek fdad lanw 4 W 0 S

[Q/[\vzf ~—;J/LQ,U 70“’1- \J’Lu,u{ (. b A1 gm‘m, (e d
onite L@n gy Wi

-Slgnaiure (requlred i /{/U (ZR&LUL (_ _/(;/Lo%rCf/

oue b[2911S

Name {please print):

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all pefitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be fmited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arquments. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individuzlly discussed during the Board's
mesting.



City of lngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

1659

Coller, Donald M.
400 E. 3rd St. Suite #1
Bloomington, IN 47401

American Sunbelt
400 E. 3rd St. Suite #1
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 2663 E 7th ST

Number of Units/Structures: 104/4

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 8/3/5 16/2/5 6/1/5 1/Eft/5, Bld 2: 6/3/5 11/2/5
3/1/5, BId 3: 6/3/5 12/2/5 2/1/5 1/Eft/5, Bld 4: 10/3/5 17/2/5 3/1/5 2/Eft/5

Date Inspected: 04/06/2015 Inspectors: Mosier, Wills, Swinney

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RH Aftic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

01/05/1983 Granted variances to allow cooking in sleeping room Apts. #2612K & 2620K.

I

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 T Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 . www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (§12) 349-3401



This property built in 1970, was previously granted a variance to the cooking in sleeping rooms
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a cooking in sleeping rooms requirement
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address cooking in sleeping
rooms; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This
process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not
negatively affect the length of your permit.

Momroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1970.
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Typical Egress:
Lower Level Sliding Windows:
Existing Egress Window Measurments:

Height: 44.50 inches
Width: 33.50 inches

Sill Height: 35 inches
Openable Area: 10.35 sq. {t.

Upper Level Single Hung Windows:

Height: 21 inches

Width: 31.50 inches

Sill Height: 14 inches
Openable Area: 4.59 sq. ft.

Lower Level Efficiency Units Sliding Windows:

Height: 22 inches

Width: 16 inches

Sill Height: 54.50 inches
Openable Area: 2.44 sq. ft.




At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends
that the sleeping room egress windows for the efficiency units be modified or replaced with a
larger window to aid in emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Note: Measure one of each style unit at reinspection.

General Violations

Interior:

Bathrooms
Properly re-caulk around the sink and sink countertop to eliminate water infiltration.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC
16.04.060(a)

For All Units:

Bedrooms
Properly re-caulk around the window frames where glazing compound is deteriorated/
cracked or missing. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Scrape and paint interior surfaces of window frames where paint is peeling or bare
surfaces are exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Bldg. 1
260061

Laundrv/ Storage Rooms
No violations noted.

Common Hallway/ Atfic
No violations noted.




Unit A

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

3, Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit B
This unit was not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection, This unit must be inspected
and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this .
property. BMC 16.03.040 : |

Unit C

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
See General Violations.

Properly repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c)

/ Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway
. Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Front Bedroom '
\/ Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

See General Violations.
j Back Bedroom
\J/ Provide operating power to smoke detector. [C 22-11-18-3.5

See General Violations.

Living Room
Properly repair/ replace the sliding glass door to open with ease so that it may function
as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Repair or replace lock on exterior sliding glass door so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit D
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit E

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Back Bathroom
See General violations.

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, and cove base shall be securely attached. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom
See (General Violations.

Unit F
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Entry
" Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.
’ BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

/ Unit G
/ Front Bedroom
-\j Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5




/

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit H

This unit was not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection. This unit must be inspected
and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this

property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit [
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC

16.04.060(c)

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.

BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway
Provide operating power to smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Repair the light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom
See General Violations.

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Back Bathroom
"~ See General Violations.

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room

\/

Replace the missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit J
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC

16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
See General Violations.




J

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

663

Laundrv/ Storage Rooms
No violations noted.

Common Hallwav/ Attic
No violations noted.

Unit A

Hallway
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit B
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

nit C
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bathroom

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)




Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Units D, E
No violations noted.

Unit F
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bedrooms
See General Violations

Unit G
Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
See General Violations.

Bedroéms
See General Violations.

Unit H
Bathroom
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Units L, J
No violations noted.

665

Laundry/ Storage Rooms
Fuel fired water heater vent commectors/flue piping shall be installed without dips or sags and shall
slope upward toward the vent or chimney at least ¥4 inch per foot (2000 IFG 503.10.8). Replace or
reconfigure the existing vent connectors/fiue piping in a manner that meets the abovementioned
criteria, BMC 16.04.060(c)




Common Hallway/ Attic
No violations noted.

Unit A
No violations noted.

Unit B
Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallwa
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit C

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
See General Violations.

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit D
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Mechanical Closet

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Patio Area

Charcoal burners and other open-flame cooking devices shall not be operated on combustible
balconies or within 10 feet of combustible construction. BMC 16.04.020(3), Indiana Fire Code
Sec. 308.3.1 & Sec. 308.3.1.1

Exceptions:

1. One & Two family dwellings
2. Where the buildings & decks are protected by an automatic sprinkler system




Charcoal grills may be stored in these locations. Gas grills may be stored in these locations

without the propane tank (Propane tanks shall not be stored in the living space, garage or storage
shed).

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit £
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as mtended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repait/ replace the loose/ broken kitchen sink cabinet front. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Back Bathroom
Properly repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Mechanical Closet
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit ¥
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Properly install or replace the acrator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit G
Provide operating power to all the smoke detectors in this unit. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Mechanical Closet
Repair/ replace the door to close and latch so that it may function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(a)

10



Unit H
\// Provide operating power to the interconnected smoke detectors. [C 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit 1
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit J
No violations noted.

Bldg. 2

2667

Laundry/ Storage Rooms
No violations noted.

Common Hallway/ Attic
No violations noted.

Unit A

Kitchen
Properly re~-caulk above the sink countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly secure the loose faucet assembly. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
See General Violations.

Left Bedroom

Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be
maintained in good condition. Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly

11



{ \/ securing the window and shall be openable without special knowledge or effort. BMC
' 16.04.060(b) '

See General Violations.

Risght Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit B
Bathroom
See General Violations.

Right Bedroom, Left Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit C
Bathroom
See General Violations.

Properly replace the broken handle for the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom, Left Bedroom
See General Violations.

Mechanical Closet
Properly sccure the escutcheon at the top of the furnace flue. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

See General Statements.

Back Risht Bedroom, Front Right Bedroom. Left Bedroom
See General Statements.

Uit D
Mechanical Closet
Properly secure the escutcheon at the top of the furnace flue. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

See General Violations.

12
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Front Right, Back Right, Left Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit E

Bathroom

See General Violations.

Left Front, Lett Back, Master Bedroom
See General Violations.

Master Bathroom
See General Violations.

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit F
Bathroom

Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Left Bedroom
See General Violations.

Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware
that is part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

- Replace the cracked/broken window pane. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit G
Left Bedroom, Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit H

Living Room
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-

18-3.5

Bathroom
See General Violations.

13



Master Bedroom, Back Right Bedroom, Front Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

Master Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit I
Kitchen

Properly re-caulk above the sink countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC
16.04.060(a)

~ Ttis strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher
be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the
range, and in the path of egress.

/ Hallway :
\ Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Front Left Bedroom. Back Left Bedroom, Master Bedroom
See General Violations.

Master Bathroom
See General Viclations.

Unit J
Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Scrape and paint surfaces of the range exhaust hood where paint is peeling. BMC
16.04.060(1)

"Hallwa
// Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-

V 18-3.5

Bathroom
Properly repair and seal coat the wall adjacent to the bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

14



Left Bedroom
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

See General Violations.

Bldg. 2
2669

Laundry/ Storage Rooms
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
¢ shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
e shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end
e drain by gravity
¢ shall have a minimum 1 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break
e shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Common Hallwav/ Attic
No violations noted.

Unit A
Hallway
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
See General Violations.

Repair the toilet in a manner so that it functions as intended and prevents the water from
constantly running. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Left Bedroom. Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit B
Bathroom
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom
See General Violations.

15



Unit C
Mechanical Closet
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathrodm
See General Violations.

Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

_ / Repair the window to remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window.
N BMC 16.04.060(b)

Left Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit D

Storage Closet
' Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Master Bedroom
The windows in this room were not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection as there
was no access to them. The windows in this room must be inspected and brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This
applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Master Bathroom
See General Violations.

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Back Right Bedroom. Front Right Bedroom
See General Violations,

Unit E

Living Room, Hallway '
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that they function as intended.
' 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Properly clean /remove the mold/ mildew from bathroom walls. BMC 16.04.060(d)

16




See General Violations.

Left Bedroom
Repair the window to remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

See General Violations.

Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit F
Mechanical Closet
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom
See General Violations.

Bathroom .
See General Violations.

Upit G -

. Right Bedroom, Left Bedroom

See General Violations.

Unit H
Bathroom
See General Violations.

Master Bedroom
See General Violations.

Master Bathroom
See General Violations.

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly ground the electrical receptacle adjacent to the sink. If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle, BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Front Right Bedroom, Back Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

17



Unit I

Mechanical Closet

Maintain minimum clearance of combustibles. BMC 16.04.060(c)
e Fuel-fired appliances: Minimum 3 foot clearance of stored combustibles
e Single wall vent connector: 1 inch clearance for Flowguard Gold CPVC

6 inch clearance for all other combustibles

¢ Double wall vent connectors: 1 inch clearance for all combustibles
e Draft hood: 6 inch clearance for all combustibles.
Kitchen

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly secure the access panel door. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
See General Violations.

Left Bedroom
The windows in this room were not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection as there
was no access to them. The windows in this room must be inspected and brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This

applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

See General Violations.

Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit J
Kitchen

Properly re-caulk above the sink countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC
16.04.060(=)

Bedroom
See General Violations.

Bldg. 3

673

Laundyry/ Storage Rooms
No violations noted.
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Common Hallway/ Attic
No violations noted.

Unit A

Storage Closet
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallwa
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5

Bathroom
See General Violations.

Replace the missing sink stopper. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Front Right Bedroom
Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be
majntained in good condition. Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly

securing the window and shall be openable without special knowledge or effort. BMC
16.04.060(b)

See General Violations.

Master Bedroom
Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be
maintained in good condition. Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly
securing the window and shall be openable without special knowledge or effort. BMC
16.04.060(b) '

See General Violations.

Master Bathroom
See General Violations.

Unit B

Living Room
Replace broken/missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallwa
Replace broken/missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Bathroom
See General Violations.

Properly seal the hole in the wall around the toilet shut off valve. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Froni Left Bedroom, Master Bedroom
See General Violations.

Master Bathroom
See General Violations.

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit C
Mechanical Closet

Properly secure the escutcheon at the top of the furnace flue. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Bathroom

See General Violations.

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom. Left Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit D
Mechanical Closet
Maintain minimum clearance of combustibles. BMC 16.04.060(c)

e Fuel-fired appliances: Minimum 3 foot clearance of stored combustibles
e Single wall vent connector: 1 inch clearance for Flowguard Gold CPVC
6 inch clearance for all other combustibles
e Double wall vent connectors: 1 inch clearance for all combustibles
¢ Draft hood: 6 inch clearance for all combustibles.
Bathroom

Replace the missing sink stopper. BMC 16.04.060(a)
See General Violations.

Front Right Bedroom
Properly repair/ replace window to completely close and latch. (off track) BMC
16.04.060(b)

See General Violations.



Back Right Bedroom, Master Bedroom
See General Violations.

Master Bathroom
Replace the missing sink stopper. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Replace all damaged or missing tile(s) in the bathtub surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

See General Violations.

; Unit E

Living Room
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. I1C 22-11-
18-3.5 .

Kitchen
Properly repair or replace broken or missing cabinet drawer. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathrooin
See General Violations.

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Front Left Bedroom
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5 ‘

See General Violations.

Back Left Bedroom
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5

See General Violations.

Master Bedroom

The windows in this toom were not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection as there
was no access to them. The windows in this room must be inspected and brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This
applies even if the tenants do not have access o this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040
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Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5

See General Violations.

Master Bathroom
See General Violations.

Unit F
Kitchen

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC
16.04.060(2)

Bathroom
See General Violations.

Right Bedroom, Left Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit G
Mechanical Closet
Properly secure the escutcheon at the top of the furnace flue. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair or replace the damaged (burnt) countertop. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Replace the missing sink stopper. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly recaulk tiles adjacent to the bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

See General Violations.

Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit H

Living Room
Properly repair/ replace the locking mechanism for the sliding glass door so that it may

function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Hallwa
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Replace the missing sink stopper. BMC 16.04.060(a)

See General Violations.

Master Bedroom. Master Bathroom
See General Violations. .

Back Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

Front Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

The windows in this room were not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection as there
was no access to them. The windows in this room must be inspected and brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This
applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Unijt I
Kitchen

It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher
be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the
range, and in the path of egress. '

Master Bedroom
See General Violations.

Master Bathroom
See General Violations.

Replace the missing sink stopper. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Back Left Bedroom
See General Violations.

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Front Left Bedroom
See General Violations.

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and
must be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
See General Violations.

Properly reseal the tiles adjacent to the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit J
Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
See General Violations.

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom. Left Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit K
See General Violations.

Laundry Area
Repair the deep sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2671

Common Hallway/ Attic
No violations noted.

Laundry/ Storage Rooms
Fuel fired water heater vent connectors/flue piping shall be installed without dips or sags and shall
slope upward toward the vent or chimney at least % inch per foot (2000 IFG 503.10.8). Replace or
reconfigure the existing vent connectors/flue piping in a manner that meets the abovementioned
criteria. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Common Hallwav/ Attie
Repair the attic scuttle door to fit properly and to be secure. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Unit A
Front Bedroom

Repair the window to open with ease and to remain fully open using hardware that is
part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

See General Violations.

Back Bedroom

Repair the window to open with ease and to remain fully open using hardware that is
part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

See General Violations.

Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Hallwa
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
See General Violations.

Repair the toilet in a manner so that it functions as intended and prevents the water from
constantly running. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Back Bathroom
See General Violations.

Unit B
Bathroom
See General Violations.

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Hallway
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Mechanical Closet

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
 materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Unit C
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

See General Violations.

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit D
No violations noted.

Unit E

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit F

Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedrooms
See General Violations.

Unit G

Charcoal burners and other open-flame cooking devices shall not be operated on combustible
balconies or within 10 feet of combustible construction. BMC 16.04.020(3), Indiana Fire Code
Sec. 308.3.1 & Sec. 308.3.1.1

Exceptions:

3. One & Two family dwellings
4. Where the buildings & decks are protected by an automatic sprinkler system
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Charcoal grills may be stored in these locations. Gas grills may be stored in these locations
without the propane tank (Propane tanks shall not be stored in the living space, garage or storage
shed).

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Back Bedroom :
Secure the loose electrical receptacle. (covered with duct tape} BMC 16.04.060(b)

See General Statements.

Unit H
Back Bathroom
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace all damaged or missing tile(s) in the bathtub surround. BMC 16.04.060(a}
See General Statements.

Bedrooms
See General Statements.

Unit I
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bedrooms
See General Violations

Unit J

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Living Room
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedrooms
See General Violations.
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Bldg. 4

2675

Laundry/ Storage Rooms
Install a temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater.
TPR valve discharge tubes:

o shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
o shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end
o drain by gravity
o shall have a minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an
approved air break
» shall extend to within 6 of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Properly clean out the sediment trap. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Common Hallway/ Attic
Properly repair the wall and ceiling adjacent to Units G and H. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit A

Kitchen
Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit B

Living Room
Properly repair/ replace the locking mechanism on the sliding glass door so that it may
function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)
Properly secure the loose cabinet face under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom One, (west)
See General Violations.
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Bedroom Two

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

See General Violations.

Unit C

Balcony
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads, BMC

16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom
See General Violations

Bathroom
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)
See General Violations.

Unit D
East Bedroom
See General Violations.

North Bedroom
See General Violations.

Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency
egress window. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

- Unit £

Kitchen -
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Hall Bathroom
Repair the tub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair/ replace the sink stopper assembly so that it may function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(c)

NE Bedroom
See General Violations.

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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SE Bedroom
See General Violations.

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

South Bedroom
See General Violations.

Repair door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every window shall be capable of being casily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom
Replace all damaged or missing tile(s) in the bathtub surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit F

Balcony ‘
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC

16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Properly repair the range hood screen to that it may function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Hall Bathroom
Repair the surface of the ceiling above the shower to be free of cracks, peeling paint and
sagging materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

South Bedroom, West Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit G

Living Room
Repair the entry door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Mechanical Closet
Repair closet door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Bathroom
See General Violations.

Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit H

Balcony
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC

16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Mechanical Closet
Maintain minimum clearances from combustibles:

* Fuel-fired appliances: 36” clearance from combustible storage

o Single-wall vent connectors: 17 clearance from Flow Guard Gold CPVC
6” clearance for other combustibles

» Double-wall vent connectors: 17 clearance for all combustibles

e Draft hood: 6" clearance for all combustibles

BMC 16.04.060(c)

Storage Closet
Repair closet door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

East Bedrcom
See General Violations.

Properly repair the door to completely close and to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(a)

North Bedroom
See General Violations.

Properly repair the wall adjacent to the closet. BMC 16.04.060(a_

Unit I

Living Room
Repair/ replace the damaged sliding screen door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallwa

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5
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NE Bedroom, SE Bedroom
See General Violations.

South Bedroom
Repair the hole in the wall adjacent to the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Propetly secure the loose sink faucet handle: BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Unit J

West Bedroom
See General Violations.

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5 '

South Bedroom
See General Violations.

Repair door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency
egress window. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit K
Enfryway

Repair the hole in the wall behind the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2677

Laundry/ Storage Rooms
No violations noted.

Common Hallway/ Atfic
No violations noted.

Unit A

Living Room
Repair/ replace the loose return air grille. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Repair closet door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Hallway
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5

West Bedroom
See General Violations.

Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within
the frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be
easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the
window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

North Bedroom
See General Violations.

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Urnit B
Living Room
Properly secure the loose handle for the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mechanical Closet
Repair closet door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallwa
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bathroom
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

West Bedroom
See General Violations.

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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South Bedroom
See General Violations.

Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit C
Mechanical Closet
Replace the missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Balcony
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC

16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Repair the back left and right range burners to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Properly repair/ replace the damaged countertop. BMC 16.04.060(a)

West Bedroom, North Bedroom :
See General Violations.

Unit D

Living Room
Every door which connects a rental unit with any area exterior to the unit shall have a
functioning locking device, door hinge, and door latch and shall be maintained in good
condition. Door locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the door and shall
be openable from the inside without the use of a key, special knowledge or effort. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Kiichen

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bathroom
See General Violations.

Interior walls shall be free of cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
(repair wall adjacent to the bathtub) BMC 16.04.060(a)

SE Bedroom
See General Violations.

Repair or replace door knob assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)
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NE Bedroom
See General Violations.

Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency
egress window. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

North Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit E
Hall Bathroom
Properly repair floor adjacent to the toilet. This includes but is not limited to replacing

or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom
See General Violations.

SE Bedroom
See General Violations.
Properly repair the entry door to completely close and latch. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bedroom
See General Violations.

Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bathroom ]
Clean, service and repair the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a) '

Properly clean and remove the mold/ mildew stains form the shower. BMC
16.04.066(d)

Unit F

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Hall Bathroom
Clean, service and repair the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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West Bedroom
See General Violations.

South Bedroom
See General Violations.

Repair the smoke detector in this room to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit G

Hallway
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bathroom
See General Violations.

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

West Bedroom _
Repair entry door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(a)

See General Violations.

North Bedroom
See General Violations.

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit H
Hall Bathroom
See General Violations.

SE Bedroom, NE Bedroom
See General Violations.

Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency
egress window. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

North Bedroom
See General Violations.
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Unit I

Kitchen
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC
408.4

- Hallwa
\// Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bathroom
See General Viclations.

NE Bedroom
See General Violations.

\/ Replace the bumnt electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

SE Bedroom
See General Violations.

/ | Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency
A egress window. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bedroom
See General Violations.

Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bathroom
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the shower head to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit J
Hall Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

See General Violations.
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Laundry/ Storage Rooms
Fuel fired furnace and water heater vent connectors/flue piping shall be installed without
dips or sags and shall slope upward toward the vent or chimney at least ¥4 inch per foot
(2000 IFG 503.10.8). Replace or reconfigure the existing vent connectors/flue piping in
a manner that meets the abovementioned criteria. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Common Hallway/ Attic
No violations noted.

Unit A

Living Room
Propetly repair/ replace the damaged frame for the sliding glass door. BMC

16.04.060(a)
Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)
Repair the front left range burner to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bathroom
Properly repair/ replace the sink stopper assembly. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

See General Violations.
South Bedrocom
See General Violations.

West Bedroom
See General Violations.

Repair the entry door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit B

Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 1
6.04.060(c)

Hall Bathroom
See General Violations.
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Properly secure the loose sink faucet handle. BMC 16.04.060(c)

NE Bedroom
See General Violations.

Repair the entry door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom
See General Violations.

Bathroom
Properly repair/ replace the sink stopper assembly. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Toilet room
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit C

Living Room
Properly repair the sliding glass door to open with ease and to lock so that it may
function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen :
Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c) :

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bathroom
See General Violations

SE Bedroom, SW Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit D

Living Room
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or

remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)
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Hallway
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

NE Bedroom
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

See General Violations.

NW Bedroom
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

See General Violations.

Master Bedroom, Master Bathroom
See General Violations.

 Unit E

Living Room
Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bathroom
See General Violations.

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NW Bedroom
Repair entry door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(a)

See General Violations.

NE Bedroom
See General Violations.

Master Bedroom
See General Violations.

Every window shall be capable of being casily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bathroom
See General Violations.
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Unit F

Living Room
Properly repair the sliding glass door to open with ease and to lock so that it may
function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair/ replace the damaged sliding glass door frame. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
BMC 16.04.060(=)

Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Deternine the source and eliminate the water leak under the sink, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hall Bathroom
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

SE Bedroom
See General Violations.

South Bedroom
Repair or replace door knob assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC

16.04.060(b)
\/ Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit G
Mechanical Closet
Properly secure the escutcheon at the top of the finnace flue. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
Properly secure the loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

See General Violations.

Left Bedroom. Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

Unit H
Mechanical Closet
Properly secure the escutcheon at the top of the furnace flue. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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;, Living Room
. / Properly repair/ replace the sliding glass door so that it may function as intended. (off
Y track) BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the missing sliding screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repair the water pressure to the sink faucet (very low). The water supply system shall be
installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing fixtures, devices and
appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures adequate to enable the fixtures to
function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

Bathroom :
See General Violations.

Front Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

Back Right Bedroom
See General Violations.

The windows in this room were not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection as there
was no access to them. The windows in this room must be inspected and brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This
applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Master Bedroom
See General Violations.

Master Bathroom

Repair the toilet in a manner so that it functions as intended and prevents the water from
constantly running. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit X

Living Room
Replace the missing screen for the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mechanical Closet
Properly secure the escutcheon at the top of the furnace flue. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bathroom
See General Violations.
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Properly recaulk around tile(s) adjacent to the bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Front Left Bedroom, Back Left Bedroom
See General Violations.

Master Bedroom, Master Bathroom
See General Violations.

Unit J
Mechanical Closet
Properly secure the escutcheon at the top of the furnace flue. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room _
Every door which connects a rental unit with any area exterior to the unit shall have a

functioning locking device, door hinge, and door latch and shall be maintained in good
condition. Door locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the door and shall
be openable from the inside without the use of a key, special knowledge or effort. (Repair/
replace the sliding glass door locking mechanism) BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom
See General Violations.

Left Bedroom, Right Bedroom
See GGeneral Violations.

Unit K

Living Room/ Bedroom :
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Properly repair the damaged wall in the closet area. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Properly replace the deteriorated trim adjacent to floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR

Properly seal all gaps between the brick and siding adjacent to both sides of the balcony
hand railing for Unit 2679
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General Violations
All Buildings:

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints of the patio retaining walls.
BMC 16.04.040(a) and BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly seal all cracks in the cement patio floors. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding in a manner that leaves the
structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating
siding and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.
BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance.
BMC 16.04.040(e)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(¢) ’

(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle
inspection)

Other requirements

For All Units:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnaces, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
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Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent,
This form must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department
by the compliance deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will
be assessed. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report. |
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

August 19, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-168

207 E. 19" St.

Jeanne Walters Real Estate

May 14, 2015 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
June 29, 2015 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that there are numerous repairs that need to be
addressed. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the necessary repairs to the
structure due to inclement weather.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 19, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

Property Address: 29+ E 19" Stveet
Petitioner's Name: __ Jeau\, Wadtexs Reak Estpic

Address: 10 BE— Wi Siveex

City: %}amw\r\j-rm State:  [ND | Zip Code: _H 1405

Phone Number: 912-33 (-89 1 __ Email Address: YersiodS @ yeonneunialbiers  fori
Property Owner’s Name: CaLL&f}E Reryods LLC

Address: 3300 Dwndee Rood | Cwite CH

city: _INencnlo rovy State:__LL Zip Code: _QUO\WL—

Phone Number: &4 - 212 - 1234 Email Address: mrubiﬂ\WW‘SbC:j\Obqﬂ_. nex

Occupants: 5

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

( A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —_
placed-on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /f") - l// /é; 23

-SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest, the amcunt of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Due 4o _indement wRa\nerr, wle aXe re%\,m.sﬁnﬂ un
EAANST 0N 4P m‘oabr the. Sa‘ﬁﬁ.‘“‘i‘, O Lk the
pddiEFON 4o the, noyn . We Wt mplered a Srructwood
ISP at- ¥he property | bwt dine o the. wiadhe” we.
nwf MoYe IS o Cemplit.  Yihe mx,Qchm.j DL 0AACS-

Signature (required): (Sam ’ﬁlw?

Name {please print): Sarag 'ﬁ\\,&{‘ Date: (E’] Z“f! 'S

You may attend the meeting. If you atlend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes {o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT
4011
OWNERS
College Rentals, Llc.
3330 Dundee Road Suite C4
Northbrook, IT. 60062
. AGENT
Jeanne Walters Real Estate
107 E. 6th St.
Bloomington, IN 47408
Prop. Location: 207 E 19th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5
Date Inspected: 05/14/2015 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1955,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
W Entryway:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as
completely as possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the deadbolt on the entry door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Repair/replace the loose threshold on the entry door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Secure the loose register vent on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
1
401 N. Morton Street _ P Ly Xt Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



W Hallway:
No violations noted.

W Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Toilet Room:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

W Bedroom 14-8 x 9-6 +7-4 x 6-2:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Slider: Const. Yr. - 1955
Height: 45 inches
Width: 26.5 inches
Sill Height: 38.5 inches
~ Openable Area: 8.28 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Closet:
Re-install the bi-fold doors. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Living Room 21 x 17:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as
completely as possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the threshold to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Properly install a door sweep on the storm door to exclude air infiltration as completely
as possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall adjacent to the door. If the
receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded
receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

\/ Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

\// Every window shall be bapable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, east window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Furnace Closet:
.QQE‘{éX\VThoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper
E‘D%@(\-{ operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is

Qf'/q by acceptable and encouraged.  Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide.
N ﬂ Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:
BN

s
ol %\X ,;\7@/ ] Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
J,%‘*' Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
/) Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Center Hallway:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, eracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, above steps, west end of ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Center Bathroom:
No violations noted.

-

N Center Bedroom 15-4 x 10:
Y Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
1C 22-11-18-3.5

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, east wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1955
Height: 23.25 inches
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 5.49 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of
the emergency egress requirements.

/'Center Bedroom 13-4 x 9-4:
/ It is not recommended to use this room for sleeping purposes, no egress.

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5 '

E Hallway, E Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

NE Bedroom 13-5 x 16-5:
W Repair the smoke detector in this room to be interconnected. 1C 22-11-18-3.5




Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1955
Height: 49.5 inches
Width: 22.5 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 7.73 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Closet:
Replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

E Entryway:

Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as
completely as possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, east and west walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SE Bedroom 14 x 13-6:
Replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

*V/ Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
Replace the missing window screen on the SE window. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
‘%,/ Repair the smoke detector in this room to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1955
Height: 49.5 inches '
Width: 23.5 inches
Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 8.08 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Closet: ,
Repair/replace the bi-fold doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)



Kitchen 11-5 x 7-6:
Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing‘ lower corner cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

BASEMENT
Q_JQN » Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper
qﬁéj EUa ‘Operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is
\;\F acceptable and encouraged.  Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide.
0(*, ‘o\/ { f/ Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:
(o/
\:5”‘ (7 Desired level: 0 parts per million {(ppmy)
N\ Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
N Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
Repair/replace the broken condensate line for the furnace. BMC 16.04.060 ()
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the ceiling adjacent to the sump pump stack.

If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole,
ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 [EC Article

406(D)(3)
\/ Secure the loose and hanging light fixture, west end of basement. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
. EXTERIOR:
\/ Secure the loose west handrail on the west porch. BMC 16.04.050(b)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so
that they pose no danger to persons or property. Remove the dead limbs from the trees in the
front yard. BMC 16.04.040(e)

Remove/replace the deteriorated landscape timbers. BMC 16.04.030

/ Replace the deteriorated electrical service line above and below the electrical service meter.
v BMC 16.04.050 (b)

. Repair the sagging roof line on the addition to the north. BMC 16.04.050(a)

\/ Terminate the loose wire hanging out of the north wall at the top of gable end at roof.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the loose siding on the NW corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)



Replace the missing dryer vent cover on the west side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance on the SW
corner of structure. BMC 16.04.040(¢)

Deck:
\/ Secure the loose east and west handrails. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Replace the melted siding on the north wall of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

_ \ Required documentation:
C completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the

ﬂhﬁé inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(hb)

U‘“%ﬁ ; ig Iéequired documentation:
e / he owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
N ccur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and
he tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be
signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage
list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A
completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or
reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine

will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his

agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)
This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.A.NN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: August 19, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-169

Address: 423 E. University Street
Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report:

The Board of Housing Quality Appeals previously granted a variance to this
property regarding the basement toilet and bath requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include a basement toilet and bath requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction (1929} did not address basement foilet
and baths; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind the variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.AND.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

8/19/2015

Rescind a variance
15-RV-170

517 S Mitchell ST
HAND

Matt Swinney

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirement in all habitable rooms upstairs and the access requirement in the bedrooms

upstairs of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height
requirement in all habitable rooms upstairs and the access requirement in the bedrooms
upstairs and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum ceiling height requirement; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this
variance. The structure was built in 1950.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 8/19/2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-171

Address: 320 S Grant St.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Matt Swinney
Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum size for a sleeping room
requirement of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum size for a sleeping room
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum size for a sleeping room; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this
variance. The structure was built in 1899,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: August 19, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-172

Address: 905-907 E. 13" Street

Petitioner: HAND

[nspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: Ma‘y 29, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

July 08, 2015 Application for Appeal

This property built in 1950, was previously granted a variance to
the cooking in a sleeping room and ceiling height requirements of
the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a
cooking in a sleeping room and ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
cooking in a sleeping room and ceiling height requirement;
therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions; None

Attachments: Application for Appeal



. Application for Appeal
""""""""""" To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: ?05 ?ﬂ '7 / /57% \?74{1’
Petitioner's Name: //,4,(/ O
Address: ‘?/0/ M %74—,,(_/

Mﬂzﬁ%@sme J Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

State: Q./@(; Zip Code: 740 %
Email Address: fhjﬂg@’}[ﬁﬂ%ﬁdng/ﬁ&//fff , Comm

City:

Phone Number:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is o apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petitionL fype that you are requesting:
A)  An extension of time to compiete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A medification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petiticn type AA)

escind a variance {Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. ' Petiticn Number /5 - Q\/"’ / ‘72 L

SEE REVERSE



Flease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into comphance
and any moedifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

§ ?M@LJ/# //@Samé( %T//'f{ﬂ /
LA & Mﬁﬂﬂﬂ/ﬁdm et /,/M(d .{,7/75
Sl &///Aﬁz%@éz d/%(, Mﬂﬁ/ﬁf' Jﬁpa/\é/

‘SEgnature {required): /@ /Md :
Name (please print): D[—;E Mf"”‘{” S __Date: '7//?,//5_‘

You may atfend the meeting. If you attend, please note that ali petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be imited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments, Additicnal time can be
granted if deerned appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property Is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the bedroom access for the middle
south bedroom requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program did not include a bedroom access
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
bedroom access requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

August 19, 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-173

533 N Lincoln ST
HAND

Matt Swinney

The structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the allow cooking facilities in a
sleeping room requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a cooking facilities in a
sleeping room requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did
not address cooking facilities in a sleeping room requirements; therefore we are asking

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

8/19/2015

Rescind a variance
15-RV-174

507 S Fess AVE
HAND

Matt Swinney

the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1965.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: August 19, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete the repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-175

Address: 909 W Ralston Drive
Petitioner: Dazey Rentals LLC
Inspector: John Hewett
Staff Report: Jupe 23, 2014 Cycle Inspection
July 10, 2014 sent report
September 18, 2014  Reinspection, EE not completed
April 24, 2015 Sent EE reminder
July 15, 2015 received appeal

The petitioner has asked for additional time to complete painting.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 19, 2015

Attachments: Cyecle Inspection report.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cyele Report

7200

OWNERS

Dazey, Donna
1658 Presto Avenue
Speedway, IN 46224

AGENT

Indiana Realty Partners, Inc. -
2319 Distributor Dr,
Indianapolis, IN 46241

Prop. Location: 909 W Ralston DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1 ‘
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 06/23/2014 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: (Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Afttic Access: No

Number of Stories; 1 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1940,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Interior
Back porch
No violations noted.

Kitchen
9-3x9-6
No violations noted.

SE bedroom
9-9x 9-0
Existing Bgress Window Measurements:
Height: 22.5 inches

441 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: {812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: {812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.goy Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 22 inches
Openable Area: 4.2 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
Living room
13-9x 16-9
No violations noted.

NE bedroom

13-9x9-8

The window measurements are the same as noted above.
No violations noted.

Center closet
No violations noted.

W bedroom

S 12-5x 101
The window measurements are the same as noted above.
No violations noted.

Bathroom
No violations noted.

Basement

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as

N follows:

esired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
' Exterior
~ Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.030(¢)
This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.

Garage .

This stracture was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This

unif/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the
tnainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the

property. BMC 16.03.040



Repair the roof of the garage. The rolled roofing at the edge has been pulled back to expose
deteriorated shingles. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Other requirements
When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b}

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the pass through requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program did not include a pass through requirement and the Building Code in
place at the time of construction did not address pass through; therefore we are asking the

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

8/19/2015

Rescind a variance
15-RV-176

2505 S Camden DR
HAND

Matt Swinney

Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1960.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

August 19, 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-177

409 S. Swain Ave.

HAND

John Hewett

June 11, 2015 Cycle Inspection
July 15, 2015 Recetved appeal

This property was previously granted a varjance to the ceiling height and minimum
bathroom facilities requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include ceiling height
and minimum bathroom facilities requirements and the Building Code in place at the time
of construction did not address ceiling height and minimum bathroom facilities; therefore
we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1948.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None



.

City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Fstablishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

8/19/2015

Rescind a variance
15-RV-82

416 1/2 N Lincoln ST
HAND

Matt Swinney

structure was built in 1960.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



